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Laboratory Report

for

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
PO Box 55

Henderson , NV 89009

Attention: Susan Crowley 
Fax: (405) 302-4607

DATE OF ISSUE 
Jun 13 2008 
MWH LABORATORIES

ADE Andy Eaton 
Project Manager

Report#: 240233 
Project: CL04 
PO#: Susan Growle

Laboratory certifies that the test results meet all NELAC requirements unless 
noted in the Comments section or the Case Narrative. Following the cover page 
are Comments,QC Report,QC Summary,Data Report,Hits Report, totaling 22 page[s]



MWH Laboratories
A Division or MV/H Ameooss. me

75G ft ova: Oaks Dnve. Sum 100 
Mcnrov-a. Caliiorma 91016-3629 
Te-i: 626 386 1100 
Fax: 626 386 1101 
1 800 566 LABS (1 800 566 52275

June 16. 2008

Ms. Susan Crowley 
Tronox 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009

Subject: Case Narrative report 240233

Enclosed is MWH Laboratories Report 240233

Sample receipt: The samples arrived at MWH Laboratories, Monrovia, CA on May 09, 2008 with proper 
chain of custody. Ail containers were received without any visible signs of tampering or breakage at 
proper temperature. Samples are identified on the acknowledgement, which is part of the report package, 
along with the chain of custody.

Case Narrative:
For the MWH Laboratories data the following issues were observed:

TDS- Samples, (M-74, M-71. M-38, M-17A, M-36), were re-analyzed past hold time. Original results did 
not match historical data. Samples are flagged with a HA flag.

One sample had hex chrome slightly greater than total chrome, but within the expected analytical variance.

Note that for ion chromatography analyses such as perchlorate, the exact analysis time is not typically 
shown on the report. Either a 00:00 is shown or the time of injection of the first sample in the batch.

Andrew Eaton, PhD 
Project Manager
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Page 1 of 1

From: Andrew D Eaton/User/Americas/Montgomery Watson
To: "Joseph Sanchez" <joseph.sanchez@mwhglobal.com>, "George mandujano"

<george.mandujano@mwhgiobal.com>, Martin L DeMeSa/User/Americas/Montgomery 
Watson, "Roy Capati" <roy.capati@mwhgiobal.com>

Date: Friday, May 09, 2008 01:06PM
Subject: pw: }<MG arriving today

See note beiow

------Original Message..........
From: "Brown, Michele" [Michele.Brown@veoliawaterna.com]
Sent: 05/09/2008 07:38 AM AST
To: <Andrew.d.eaton@mwhgiobal.com>
Cc: "Crowley, Susan" <Susan.Crowley@tronox.com>; "Lambeth, Jeff’ 

<jeffrey. lambeth@veoiiawaterna.com >
Subject: Quarterly sampling

Andy,

In the coolers the lab will receive toady there are two samples which need to be discarded. The samples for M- 
84 were taken too early in the day to have the Hex sample fall into the time compliance frame. MD-2 is a dup 
sample for M-84 and needs to be discarded as well. The MD-2 sample is included in the cooler but was 
inadvertently left off the COC. I will be re-sampling this well on Monday at 12:00pm for delivery on Tuesday.

Thanks for your understanding,

Michele Brown

http://amcricasmaill.mw.com/Mail/m!dcmesa.nsf/($Inbox)/4A0EC7D41B8845F386257444... 5/9/2008
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FedEx | Ship Manager | Label 798937804990 Page 1 of 1

From: Origin ID: LASA (702)651-2230
TRONOX LLC
TRONOXLLC
8000 LAKE MEAD PARKWAY 
SHIPPING DEPARTMENT
HENDERSON, NV 89015

Fedls
Ship Date: 08MAY08 
AdWgt: 30 LB
System#: 2274147/INET8011
Account: S «'«4**«»**
Delivery Address Bar Code

SHIP TO: 6265686400 BILL SENDER
ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON UBS 
750 ROYAL OAKS DR #100

Ref# 
invoice # 
PO#

MSO #143105 -30 Lbs

Dept#

MONROVIA, CA 910163629

^ 7989 37804990
FRI-09MAY A2

PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

QZ WHPA

91016
CA-US
BUR

Shipping Labe!: Your shipment is complete '
1. Use the 'Print’ feature from your browser to send this page to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned. 
Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent 
and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.
FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or 
misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in 
the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income 
interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 
or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, 
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current 
FedEx Service Guide.

https;//www.fedex.eom/ship/domesticShiDmentAction.do?method=doShinContifiue 5/8/7.008

7750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100

39101631110000047989378049902010

[)>�01�02910163629�840�11�7989378049900201�FDE�089101662�129� �1/1�30LB�N�750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100�MONROVIA�CA�ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING�06�10ZED004�11ZMONTGOMERY WATSON LABS�12Z6265686400�30Z39101631000004��15Z2274147�20Znull00�0�28Z�KMSO #143105 -30 Lbs�26Za914����



THiS MEMORANDUM <s an a«no*ie<fsement ;has s B!l! of Lafling has been issued and ,5 not me Ongmai B* of Lading, nof
a copy or duplicate, covering ihe properly named herein, and is intended solely for filing or record. SHIPPER'S NUMBER' 1431 05
RECEIVED subject to ihe classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the daie of the issue of this Bill of Lading.
From: TRONOXLLCthe property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, 
and destined as indicated below, which said Garner (the word Gamer being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in 
possession of the property unde? the contract) agrees to cam/ to its usual pface of deiivery at said destination, if on its rouie. otherwise to deliver to 
another Garner on the route to said destination it >s mutually agreed, as to each Camer of aii or any said property over ai; or any portion of said route to 
destination, and as to each party at any time interested m ati or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to aii 
the terms and conditions of me Uniform Domestic Straight Bill of Lading set forth (1) in Uniform Freight Classification m effect on the date hereof, if this is 
a rail or a rait-water shipment, or (2) m the applicable motor earner Classification or tanff if this is a motor -camer shipment.Shipper hereby certifies that he Is familiar with al! the terms and conditions of the said Biii of Lading, including those on the back 
thereof, set forth in the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby 
agreed to by the Shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

CARRIER

Federal Express
I Date
05/08/08

MWH LABORATORIES
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629
Phone: 626-568-6400
FREIGHT CHARGES
[>3 Prepaid O Collect

NiAR CUSTOMER PO OR REQ'N NO. j SHIPPED FROM
i Henderson, NV

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

1
STOCK NO. 1 TOTAL QUANTITY

Ice chest with water samples
Monitoring Wells quarterly

1 COOLER

One ice chest @ 60 Lbs
One Ice chest @ 30 Lbs

Not Regulated

FROM NO. STATION: STATE

Henderson, NV 89015
Authorization
S. CROWLEY

FULL NAME OF SHIPPER 
TRONOX LLC

CODE NO, WCN IS 

1321.10400
f It moves between two ports by water, the 
law requires that the Bill of Lading shall state 
whether it is Carrier's or Shippers weight.

TRUCK SHIPMENTS 

PLACARDS OFFERED

Subject to Section 7 of Conditions of 
applicable Bill of Lading, if this shipment is to 
be delivered to the Consignee without 
recourse on the Consignor, ihe Consignor 
shall sign the following statement:

The Camer shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges.

TRONOX LLC

The descnpiion and weight indicated on this 
Bill of Lading are correct. Subject So 
verification by the Governing Weighing and 
Inspection Bureau according to Agreement.

□ YES 
NO

PLACARDS ACCEPTED □ YES 
12 NO

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT j NET WEIGHT
0

TOTAL TOTAL
GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT i

1 90 o ! 90

FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPILL, LEAK, 
FIRE, EXPOSURE OR ACCIDENT 

CALL CHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT 
800-424-9300

483-7616 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
202-483-7616 FROM OUTSIDE THE 
CONTINENTAL US.

NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specrficaily in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or 
declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding per

"Shippers imprint in lieu of stamp; not a part of 
Bill of Lading approved By the Interstate 
Commerce Commission"

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED. DESCRIBED, PACKAGED. MARKED AND LABELED AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

TRONOX LLC j PER
Sh.oper oermanent dos! office address of i I pryimn Himrfpshipper. PO Box 268869. Oklahoma City, OK ! 6_emma nuitue
73126-8859 i

AGENT

C'1 ""''i

PER



FedEx | Ship Manager [ Label 791062927779 Page 1 of 1

From: Origin ID: LASA (702)651-2230 
TRONOX LLC 
TRONOX LLC
8000 LAKE MEAD PARKWAY 
SHIPPING DEPARTMENT
HENDERSON, NV 8S015

Eedix,Express
Ship Dale: 08MAY08 
AdWgt: 60 LB
System#: 2274147/INET8011
Atxwjnt#: S *********
Delivery Address Bar Code

SHIP TO: 6265686400 BILL SENDER
ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON UBS 
750 ROYAL OAKS DR #100

Ref# MSO #143105-60 Lbs 
invoice #
PO#
Dept#

MONROVIA, CA 910163629

IRK#
I0201I 7910 6292 7779

FRI - 09MAY A2
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

QZ WHPA

91016
CA-US
BUR

Shipping Label: Your shipment is complete
1. Use the 'Print' feature from your browser to send this page to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.
Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent 
and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.
FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or 
misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in 
the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income 
interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 
or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is S500, e.g. jewelry, 
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current 
FedEx Service Guide.

bttDs:/7www.fedex.com/shin/domesfir.RhinmpntAhmn s/O /hAAO

7750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100

39101631110000047910629277792019

[)>�01�02910163629�840�11�7910629277790201�FDE�089101662�129� �1/1�60LB�N�750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100�MONROVIA�CA�ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING�06�10ZED004�11ZMONTGOMERY WATSON LABS�12Z6265686400�30Z39101631000004��15Z2274147�20Znull00�0�28Z�KMSO #143105 -60 Lbs�26Z99de����



THiS MEMORANDUM :s an acknowledgement mat a Bill of Lading has been issued and is not the Original Bill of Lading, nor 
a copy or duplicate, covering the property named herein, and is intended soiety for filing or record.
RECEIVED subject to ihe classifications and lawfully filed tariffs -n effect on the daie of the issue of ihis Bill of Lading.

SHIPPER'S NUMBER' 143105

From: TRONOXLLCIhe property described below, m apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of conlenis of packages iink.n©*Ti}, marked, consigned, 
and aestinea as indicated below, which said Camer (ihe word Camer bemg understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in 
possession c< ihe property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual pisce of delivery at said destination, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to 
another earner on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each Camer of aii or any said property over ail or any portion of said route to 
destination, and as to each party as any time interested m ait or any of said property, that every' service to be performed hereunder snail be subject to ail 
the terms and conditions of the Uniform Domestic Straight B:» of Lading set forth 'ijm Uniform Freight Classification m effect on the date hereof, if this ;s 
a rail or a rail-water shipment, or (2) in the applicable motor earner classification or tariff if this is a motor camer shipment.Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with all the terms and conditions of the said Bill of Lading, including those on the back 
thereof, set forth in the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby 
agreed to by the Shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

FREIGHT CHARGES
£<] Prepaid □ Coiiect

N/AR
CUSTOMER POOR REQ’N NO. | SHIPPED FROM

| Henderson, NV

Federal Express
Date FROM NO. STATION: STATE

05/08/08 Henderson, NV 89015

MWH LABORATORIES 
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 
Phone; 626-568-6400

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

Ice chest with water samples 
Monitoring Wells quarterly

One ice chest @ 60 Lbs 
One Ice chest @ 30 Lbs

Not Regulated

TRUCK SHIPMENTS

PLACARDS OFFERED O YES
[X] NO

STOCK NO. TOTAL QUANTITY
1 COOLER

Authorization
S. CROWLEY

FULL NAME OF SHIPPER 
TRONOX LLC

CODE NO. WCN iS 

1321.10400
f it moves between two ports by water. She 
law requires that the Bill of lading shall siaie 
whether it is Garner's or Shippers weight.

Subject to Section 7 of Conditions of 
applicable Bill of Lading, if this shipment is to 
be delivered to the Consignee without 
recourse on the Consignor, the Consignor 
shall sign the following statement:

The Camer shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful Charges.

TRONOX LLC

The descnpiion and weight indicated on this 
Bill of Lading are correct. Subject lo 
verification by the Governing Weighing and 
Inspection Bureau according to Agreement.

PLACARDS ACCEPTED Q YES
0 NO

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT

FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPILL, LEAK. 
FIRE, EXPOSURE OR ACCIDENT 

CALL CHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT 
800-424-3300

483-7616 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
202-483-7616 FROM OUTSIDE THE 
CONTINENTAL US.

TOTAL
GROSS WEIGHT

90

TOTAL
TARE WEIGHT

0 90

NOTE: 'Where the rate is dependent on vaiue. shippers are required to state specifically m writing the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or 
declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding per

“Shippers imprint m lieu of stamp; not a part of 
Bill of Lading approved by the Interstate 
Commerce Comimssicn''

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED, DESCRIBED, PACKAGED, MARKED AND LABELED AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION FOR 
TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

TRONOX LLC I PER AGENT I PER
Shipper permanent post office address of |
shipper, PO Box 268859, Oklahoma City, OK ;
73126-8859 i t



MWH Laboratories
750 Royal Oaks Drive, Monrovia, CA 91016 

PHONE: 626-386-1100/FAX: 626-386-1101

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Tronox LLC - Henderson
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009
Attn: Susan Crowley 
Phone: 702-651-2234

Customer Code: KERRMCGEE-MP
PO#Susan Crowley PO 

Group#: 240233 ~
Project#: CL04 
Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton 

Phone: (626) 386-1125

The following samples were received from you on 05/09/08. They have been 
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information 
is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for 
using MWH Laboratories.

Sample# Sample Id
Tests Scheduled

Matrix Sample Date

2805090112 M- 74 Water 08-may-2008 06:02:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090115 M- 7 3 Water G8-may-2008 06:22:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090116 M- S 8 Water 0 8-may-2 0 08 06:52:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9G40 T TDS

2805090117 M- 8 7 Water 03-may-2008 06:39:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090118 M-86 Water 08-may-2008 07:27:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090119 M-85 Water 08-may-2008 07:42:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090120 M-83 Water 08-may~2008 08:14:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090121 M- 7 0 Water 08-may-2008 03:30:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090122 M-71 Water 0 8 -may-2008 08:45:00
CL04 CR6 010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090123 M- 72 Water 0 8-may-2008 09:03:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090124 M-38 Water 08-may-2008 09:24:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2S05090132 M-89 Water 08-may-2008 09:42:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9Q40 T TDS

2805090133 M-17A Water 0 8-may-2 0 0 8 09:53:00
CLQ4 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2805090134 M-7 6 Water 08-may-2008 10:39:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH904Q T TDS

2805090135 M-75 Water 08-may-2008 10:56:00
CL04 CRdOXO P PH 904 0 T TDS

2805090136 M-2A Water 08-may-2008 10:10:00
CL04 CR6G1G P PH9040 T TDS

2805090137 M-36 Water 08-may-2008 11:11:00
CL039056 CL04 CR6010 CRVI7196 NO39056 P

1



Customer Code 
PO#

Tronox LLC - Henderson
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009 
Attn: Susan Crowley 
Phone: 702-651-2234

KERRMCGEE-MP 
Susan Crowley PO 

Group#: 240233 
Project#: CL04 
Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton 

Phone: (626) 386-1125

Sample# Id Matrix
Tests Scheduled

Date

2805090137 M-36 (con't) 

2805090138 M-10
PH9040 T

CLO39056 CLOi 
PH9040 T

TDS
Water Q8-may-2G08 12:10:00

CR6010 CRVI7196 NO39056 P 
TDS

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

CLO39056 Chlorate by IC
CL04 Perchlorate
CR6010 Chromium, Total, ICAP
CRVI7196 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)
NO39056 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC
P Metals sample pH
PH9040 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)
T Metals Turbidity
TDS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

2



Report
Comments
#240233

750 Royal Oaks Drive. S«»?» ICO 
Miinrova. Cai.forri^ 91016-3625 
Tel 626 336 tIOC 
Fa* 626 386 1161 ’ 800 566 IASS f 800 566 S?27)

Client Specific Comments
I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data 
was generated by a laboratory certified by the NDEP 
for each constituer ’ ssented herein.

{QC Ref#: 2805090115)
Test: Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM2540C)

HA - Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis was 
past holding time.

(QC Ref#: 2805090122)
Test: Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM2540C)

High EC. lOmL sample used.
HA - Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis was 
past holding time.

(QC Ref#: 2805090124)
Test: Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM254GC) 

high EC. 2mL sample used 
rr
HA - Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis was 
past holding time.

(QC Ref#: 2805090133)
Test: Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM2540C)

high EC. 2mL sample used, 
rr
HA - Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis was 
past holding time.

(QC Ref#: 2805090137)
Test; Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM2540C)

high EC. 2mL sample used.
HA - Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis was 
past holding time.

Signature:

Comments - Page 1 of 2



Report
Comments
#240233MWH LaboratoriesA Division of MWH Amsncss, Inc.

750 Rova! Oaks Driw. Sufis 100 
Moriws, Caii‘iirfi<a 91016-362S 
Tef 626 3861100 
Pass 626 386 110!' 800 566 iA3S S' 800 5456 5??7'i

Comments Page 2 of 2



dir) MWH LaboratoriesMl#' A OtvutsOA of KIVi'HAmericss, Inc.

Laboratory-
Hits Report
#240233

750 Roya! Oafcs Diiva Suite ICO fAiofovia, Caferi,* 9!0t6-36ZS 
Tei 626 3S6 HOC 
Fas 626 386 110'!S30 566 uA33 S' 800 566 5??7>

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 09-may-2008 15:04:52
PO Box 55 ^
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2805090112 M-74

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.91 mg/l 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
05/14/08 Perchlorate 47500 ug/1 4000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5870 500 mg/l 10

2805090115 M-73

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 3.8 mg/l 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.8 Units 0.0010
05/14/08 Perchlorate 249000 ug/1 40000
06/05/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 4370 500 mg/1 10

2805090116 M-88

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.88 mg/l 0.020
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.8 Units 0.0010
05/14/08 Perchlorate 45800 ug/1 4000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5780 500 mg/l 10

2805090117 M-87

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 2.9 mg/1 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.8 Units 0.0010
05/14/08 Perchlorate 279000 ug/1 20000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3700 500 mg/1 10

Hits Report - Page 1 of 5
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.



(&) MWH LaboratoriesA Division of MWrt Americas. Me
750 Poyai Oaks Driva Slit's !CG Moraov*. CaWotma 91016-3625 
lei 626 386 1100 Fax 626 386 11d 1 800 5C6 lA5S (1 BOO 566 52?7i

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
Susan Crowley 
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Laboratory
Hits Report
#240233

Samples Received 
09-may-2008 15:04:52

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2805090118 M-86

2805090118 M-86

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 2.7 mg/1 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
05/14/08 Perchlorate 649000 ug/1 40000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5270 500 mg/1 10

2805090119 M-85

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.065 mg/1 0.020
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 8.0 Units 0.0010
05/14/08 Perchlorate 19700 ug/1 4000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 970 500 mg/1 10

2805090120 M-83

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.18 mg/1 0.020
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.9 Units 0.0010
06/01/08 Perchlorate 47400 ug/1 4000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2220 500 mg/1 10

2805090121 M-70

05/21/08 Chromium, Tot a1, ICAP 4.0 mg/l 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010

Hits Report - Page 2 of 5
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.



?50 Royal Oaks Drive. Sui!« ?CC 
Monrov®. CaiiIo<n.a 9!0!6-3€29 Te! 626 386 1100 
Fat 626 366 110!• mi 566 =.A8S {' 800 iff- 5??7’i

(I») MWH LaboratoriesA Ohsision fit MWH Am&rizas, He.

La±>oratory
Hits Report
#240233

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley G9-may~-200B 15:04:52
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2805090121 M-70

05/30/08 Perchlorate 367000 ug/1 40000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5020 500 mg/1 10

2805090122 M~71

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 4.9 mg/1 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 674000 ug/1 100000
06/05/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7590 500 mg/1 10

2805090123 M-72

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 4.3 mg/l 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 899000 ug/l 100000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7950 500 mg/1 10

2805090124 M-38

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 28 mg/1 0.10
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 952000 ug/1 100000
06/04/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 11800 500 mg/1 10

2805090132 M-89

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 25 mg/1 0.10

Hits Report - Page 3 of 5
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.



(fii) MWH Laboratories'•■P' A Otvisiefi ft! MWH Americas, tr-c.

Laboratory-
Hits Report
#240233

?&3 Rovai Oak? Drwe. Sui!« ICO 
Monrtw*. Ctiitotna 9^016^3623 Tei. 626 386 1100 
Pax 626 388 1101 
' 800 566 -..Am C 800 566 5??71

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 09-may-20G8 15:04:52
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2805090132 M-89

05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 807000 ug/1 100000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 13400 500 mg/1 10

2805090133 M-17A

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 30 mg/1 0.10
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3 =past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 826000 ug/1 100000
06/04/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9500 500 mg/1 10

2805090134 M-76

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 2.8 mg/1 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.9 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 102000 ug/1 10000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 4060 500 mg/1 10

2805090135 M-75

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 3.9 mg/1 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.9 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 63000 ug/1 10000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 4420 500 mg/1 10

2805090136 M-2A

Hits Report - Page 4 of 5
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.



MWH LaboratoriesA Qivisioti ai MWH Americas. !"c.

Laboratory
Hits Report
#240233

750 Reysi Oaks Drive. Suit* ICG 
Uonrov«, Ca5fem<« 9!ai6-3628 
Tei 626 386 1100 Fa< 626 34«TtOi 
‘ 800 566 t A3S <• 600 566 5??7)

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 09-may-2008 15:04:52
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2805090136 M-2A

05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 20 mg/1 0.10
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 486000 ug/1 100000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 11400 500 mg/1 10

2805090137 M-36

05/11/08 Chlorate by IC 8150000 ug/1 500000
05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 35 mg/1 0.10
05/09/08 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 37 mg/l 0.50
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 55.2 mg/l 5.0
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 1510000 ug/1 200000
06/05/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 12000 500 mg/1 10

2805090138 M-10

05/11/08 Chlorate by IC 233000 ug/1 10000
05/21/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.1 mg/1 0.050
05/20/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
05/09/08 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.6 mg/1 1.0
05/09/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
05/30/08 Perchlorate 26800 ug/1 4000
05/13/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3210 500 mg/1 10

Hits Report - Page 5 of 5
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.



?50 Royal Oak? Drivfc, Surts IOC Mtnirov*. California 91016-362S 
!'S( 628 386 HOC 
fax 626 3W110I 
• 800 566 LASS r 800 566

0 MWH Laboratoriesa Division of fJWH Americas. Inc.

Laboratory-
Data Report
#240233

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 05/09/08
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Prepared Analyzed QC Ref# Method Ana1yce Result Un i t s MRL Dilution

M-74 (2805090X12) Sampled on 05/08/08 06:02
05/14/08 08:48 427267 ( EPA 314 ! Perchlorate 47500 ug/1 4000 1000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428312 { ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.91 mg/1 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 < EPA 200 Prep ! Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426073 ( ML/EPA 9040B 5 PH {H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5870 mg/l 10 1

M-73 (2805090115) Sampled on 05/08/08 06:22
05/14/08 08:48 427267 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 249000 ug/1 40000 10000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 { ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 3.8 mg/1 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 { EPA 200 Prep ! Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426073 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH sH3=past HT, not compliant) 7.8 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 06/05/08 09:05 431812 < E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 4370(HA) mg/1 10 1

M-88 (2805090116) Sampled on 05/08/08 06:52
05/14/08 08:48 427267 ( EPA 314 > Perchlorate 45800 ug/1 4000 1000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.88 mg/1 0.020 2
05/20/08 15:02 { EPA 200 Prep ! Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426073 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=psst HT, not compliant) 7.8 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5780 mg/1 10 1

M-87 (2805090117) Sampled on 05/08/08 06:39
05/14/08 08:48 427267 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 279000 ug/1 20000 5000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 6010B Chromium, Total, ICAP 2.9 mg/1 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 { ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=*past HT, not compliant) 7.8 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3700 mg/1 10 1



(fir) MWH LaboratoriesA Df's-sien of MWH Ameri-CSS, !r-t.

Laboratory
Data Report
#240233

?50 Royar Oaks Dows. Sui-B ICC Msifitovia. Ca!ikK>na 9i0!6-3e23 
Tel 626 386 HOC 
Fax. 626 386 1 K>- 
: 800 5€6 u.ASS (! 800 566 5???i

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepared Analyzed QC RefS Method Analyte ResulC Uni c s Dilution

M-86 (2805090118) Sampled on 05/08/08 07:27
05/14/08 08:48 427267 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 649000 ng/1 40000 10000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( Mt/EPA 6010B ) Chromiusn, Total, ICAP 2.1 mg/1 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant! 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid CTDSS 5270 mg/l 10 1

M-85 (2805090119) Sampled on 05/08/08 07:42
05/14/08 08:48 427267 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 19700 ug/l 4000 1000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 { ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.065 mg/1 0.020 2
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed- Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 8.0 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 970 mg/1 10 1

M-83 (2805090120) Sampled on 05/08/08 08:14
06/01/08 00:51 429922 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 47400 ug/1 4000 1000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.18 mg/1 0.020 2
05/20/08 15:02 < EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 < ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3*past HT, not compliant! 7.9 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2220 mg/1 10 1

M-70 (2805090121) Sampled on 05/08/08 08:30
05/30/08 03:40 429649 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 367000 ug/1 40000 10000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 < ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 4.0 mg/1 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 ( El60.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5020 mg/1 10 1

M-71 (2805090122) Sampled on 05/08/08 08:45
05/30/08 03:40 429649 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 674000 ug/1 100000 25000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ! ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 4.9 mg/1 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 06/05/08 09:05 431812 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7590(HA) mg/1 10 1

Data Report - Page 2 of 4



750 Royal Oaks Drivn, Sui?» 100 
Mofifova, Caiiftirsiia 3)016-3625 
Tel 626 386 1100 Fax 626 366 110)
- 350 5C6 > ASS {' SCO 566 5??7V

(dr) MWH LaboratoriesA. Dfvmon MWH A/nortcim. Inc.

Laboratory
Data Report
#240233

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepared Analyzed OC Ref# Method Ana1yte Result Ur, its MRL Di lut.ion

M~72 (2805090123) Sampled on 05/08/08 09:03
05/30/08 03:40 423649 < E5A 314 ) Perchlorate 899000 ug/1 100000 25000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 601QB ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 4.3 mg/1 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/Ho 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 ( ML/EPA 9040B > PH (H3«past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7950 mg/1 10 1

M-38 (2805090124) Sampled on 05/08/08 09:24
05/30/08 03:40 429649 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 952000 ug/1 100000 25000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 { ML/EPA 6010B > Chromium, Total, ICAP 28 mg/1 0.10 10
05/20/08 15:02 ! EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 ( ML/EPA 9040B > PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 06/04/08 00:00 430804 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 11800(HA) mg/1 10 1

M-89 (2805090132) Sampled on 05/08/08 09:42
05/30/08 03:40 429649 ( EPA 314 > Perchlorate 807000 ug/1 100000 25000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 25 mg/1 0.10 10
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 { ML/EPA 9040B ) PH <H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 { El60.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 13400 mg/1 10 1

M-17A (2805090133) Sampled on 05/08/08 09:53
05/30/08 03:40 429649 { EPA 314 > Perchlorate 826000 ug/1 100000 25000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 < ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 30 mg/1 0.10 10
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep > Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/Mo 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426074 ( ML/EPA 9040B > PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 06/04/08 00:00 430804 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9500(HA) mg/1 10 1

M-76 (2805090134) Sampled on 05/08/08 10:39
05/30/08 03:40 429649 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 102000 ug/1 10000 2500

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 6010B i Chromium, Total, ICAP 2.8 mg/1 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/Ho 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426075 ( ML/EPA 9040B > PH (H3=past HT, not compliant! 7.9 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 4060 mg/1 10 1



(Ilf) MWH LaboratoriesMilK a Division oi teWi-i An-.e.-icas. <nc.

Laboratory-
Data Report
#240233
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepared Analyzed QC Ref# Method Analyte Result Units MP.L Dilut ion.

M-75 (2805090135) Sampled on 05/08/08 10:56
05/30/08 03:40 429649 { SPA 314 ) Perchlorate 63000 ug/1 10000 2500

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 601GB ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 3.9 mg/I 0.050 5
05/20/08 15:02 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. V Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426075 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7. 9 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 ( E160-1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS! 4420 mg/1 10 1

M-2A (2805090136) Sampled on 05/08/08 10:10
05/30/08 03:40 429649 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 486000 ug/1 100000 25000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 20 mg/1 0.10 10
05/20/08 15:02 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 00:00 426075 ( ML/EPA 904QB ! PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 09:05 428172 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 11400 mg/1 10 1

M-36 (2805090137) Sampled on 05/08/08 11:11
05/11/08 22:12 426271 ( ML/EPA 9056 ) Chlorate by IC 8150000 ug/1 500000 50000
05/30/08 03:40 429649 ( EPA 314 > Perchlorate 1510000 ug/1 200000 50000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 35 mg/1 0.10 10
05/09/08 10:59 426003 ( ML/EPA 7196 ) Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 37 mg/1 0.50 100
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 15:46 427344 ( ML/EPA 9056 ) Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 55.2 mg/l 5.0 50
05/09/08 00:00 426075 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 06/05/08 09:05 431812 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 12000(HA) mg/l 10 1

M~10 (2805090138) Sampled on 05/08/08 12:10
05/11/08 22:12 426271 ( ML/EPA 9056 > Chlorate by IC 233000 ug/1 10000 1000
05/30/08 03:40 429649 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 26800 ug/1 4000 1000

05/20/08 05/21/08 00:00 428343 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.1 mg/l 0.050 5
05/09/08 10-.59 426003 ( ML/EPA 7196 > Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) ND mg/l 0.0050 1
05/20/08 15:02 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/09/08 14:35 427344 ( ML/EPA 9056 ) Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.6 mg/l 1.0 10
05/09/08 00:00 426075 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

05/13/08 05/13/08 08:17 428139 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 321Q mg/l 10 1

Data Report - Page 4 of 4



MWH Laboratories^•ipr A DMsiort »l MWH Am&itm, !”t.
7&3 Ro>'3! OaM SCOMtwirtwij!. Caltorsia 91016-3625 
lei: 626 388 1100 
Fax 626 386 1101 ' SiX" 366 l«35 T 800 566 5??7)

Laboratory
QC Suinmary
#240233

Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #0 - Metals Turbidity Analysis Date: 05/12/2008

2805090112 M~ 74 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090112 M- 74 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090115 M- 73 Analyzed by: axa
2805090115 M- 73 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090115 M- 73 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090116 M~ 8 8 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090116 M- 88 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090117 M- 87 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090117 M- 87 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090118 M- 8 6 Analyzed by: axa
2805090118 M-86 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090118 M- 86 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090119 M-85 Analyzed by: jrf
2805050119 M-85 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090120 M~ 83 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090120 M- 83 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090121 M- 70 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090121 M-70 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090122 M-71 Analyzed by: axa
2805090122 M-71 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090122 M-71 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090123 M- 72 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090123 M- 72 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090124 M-38 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090124 M-38 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090132 M-89 Analyzed by: axa
2805090132 M-89 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090132 M-89 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090133 M-17A Analyzed by: j rf
2805090133 M-17A Analyzed by: j rf
2805090134 M-76 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090134 M-76 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090135 M-75 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090135 M-75 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090136 M-2A Analyzed by: jrf
2805090136 M-2A Analyzed by: jrf
2805090137 M-36 Analyzed by: axa
2805090137 M-36 Analyzed by: j rf
2805090137 M-36 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090138 M-10 Analyzed by: jrf
2805090138 M-10 Analyzed by: j rf

QC Summary - Page 1 of 5
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(m!) MWH LaboratoriesA Division oi ItfWH Americas, inc.

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #426003 - Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) Analysis Date: 05/09/2008

2805090137
2805090138

M-3 6 
M-10

Analyzed by: azs 
Analyzed by: azs

QC Ref #426073 - PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)Analysis Date: 05/09/2008

2805090112
2805090115
2805090116

M- 74 
M-73 
M-88

Analyzed by 
Analyzed by 
Analyzed by

sar
sar
sar

QC Ref #426074 - PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)Analysis Date: 05/09/2008

2805090117
2805090118
2805090119
2805090120
2805090121
2805090122
2805090123
2805090124
2805090132
2805090133

M-87 
M-86 
M-85 
M- 83 
M-70 
M-71 
M- 72 
M-38 
M-89 
M-17A

Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed

by: sar 
by: sar 
by: sar 
by: sar 
by: sar 
by: sar 
by: sar 
by: sar 
by: sar 
by: sar

QC Ref #426075 - PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)Analysis Date: 05/09/2008

2805090134
2805090135
2805090136
2805090137
2805090138

M-76
M-75
M-2A
M-36
M-10

Analyzed by 
Analyzed by 
Analyzed by 
Analyzed by 
Analyzed by

sar
sar
sar
sar
sar

QC Ref #426271 - Chlorate by IC Analysis Date: 05/11/2008

2805090137 M-36
2805090138 M-10

Analyzed by: civ 
Analyzed by: civ

QC Summary - Page 2 of 5
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #427267 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 05/14/2008

2805090112 M- 74 Analyzed by: civ
2805090115 M- 73 Analyzed by: civ
2805090116 M-S8 Analyzed by: civ
2805090117 M- 87 Analyzed by: civ
2805090118 M- 8 6 Analyzed by: civ
2805090119 M-85 Analyzed by: civ

QC Ref #427344 - Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC Analysis Date: 05/09/2008

2805090137 M-36 Analyzed by: sxk
2805090138 M-10 Analyzed by: sxk

QC Ref #428139 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 05/13/2008

2805090138 M-10 Analyzed by: axa

QC Ref #428172 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 05/13/2008

2805090112 M-74 Analyzed by: axa
2805090116 M-88 Analyzed by: axa
2805090117 M-87 Analyzed by: axa
2805090118 M- 86 Analyzed by: axa
2805090119 M-85 Analyzed by: axa
2805090120 M-83 Analyzed by: axa
2805090121 M-70 Analyzed by: axa
2805090123 M~72 Analyzed by: axa
2805090132 M- 8 9 Analyzed by: axa
2805090134 M- 7 6 Analyzed by: axa
2805090135 M- 75 Analyzed by .* axa
2805090136 M-2A Analyzed by: axa

QC Summary - Page 3 of 5
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #428312 - Chromium, Total, ICAP Analysis Date: 05/21/2008

2805090112 M-74 Analyzed by: csk

#428343 - Chromium, Total, ICAP Analysis Date: 05/21/2008

2805090115 M- 73 Analyzed by: esk
2805090116 M-88 Analyzed by: csk
2805090117 M-87 Analyzed by: csk
2805090118 M-86 Analyzed by: csk
2805090119 M-85 Analyzed by: csk
2805090120 M-83 Analyzed by: csk
2805090121 M-70 Analyzed by: csk
2805090122 M-71 Analyzed by: csk
2805090123 M- 72 Analyzed by: csk
2805090124 M-38 Analyzed by: csk
2805090132 M-89 Analyzed by: csk
2805090133 M-17A Analyzed by: csk
2805090134 M-76 Analyzed by: csk
2805090135 M-75 Analyzed by: csk
2805090136 M-2A Analyzed by: csk
2805090137 M-36 Analyzed by: csk
2805090138 M-10 Analyzed by: csk

QC Ref #429649 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 05/30/2008

2805090121 M-70 Analyzed by civ
2805090122 M-71 Analyzed by civ
2805090123 M- 72 Analyzed by civ
2805090124 M-38 Analyzed by civ
2805090132 M-89 Analyzed by civ
2805090133 M-17A Analyzed by civ
2805090134 M-76 Analyzed by civ
2805090135 M-75 Analyzed by civ
2805090136 M-2A Analyzed by civ
2805090137 M-36 Analyzed by civ
2805090138 M-10 Analyzed by civ

QC Summary - Page 4 of 5
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #429922 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 06/01/2008

2805090120 M-83 Analyzed by: civ

QC Ref #430804 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 06/04/2008

2805090124 M-38 Analyzed by: axa
2805090133 M-17A Analyzed by: axa

QC Ref #431812 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 06/05/2008

2805090115 M~ 73 
2805090122 M-71 
2805090137 M-36

Analyzed by: axa 
Analyzed by: axa 
Analyzed by: axa

QC Summary - Page 5 of 5
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Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #426003 Hexavalent chromiiim (Cr VI)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD (%S
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 05090238 MGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 0.050 0.055 MOL 110.0 ( 85-115 S
LCS2 Hexavalent chromium {Cr vis 0.050 0.052 MGL 104.0 ( 85-115 )
MBLK Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) ND <0.0050 MGL
MRL CHK Hexavalent chromium {Cr VI) 0.005 0.005 MGL 100.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI} 0.05 0.046 MGL 92.0 ( 70-130 S
MSD Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 0.05 0.051 MGL 102.0 ( 70-130 )

QC Ref #426073 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD (%)
DUP PH (H3 =past HT, not compliant) 7.75 7.75 UNIT ( 0-20 ) 0.0

QC Ref #426074 PH (H3=pasfc HT, not compliant)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%} RPD (%)
DUP PH <H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.59 7.59 UNIT ( 0-20 ) 0.0

QC Ref #426075 PH (H3-past HT, not compliant)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%) RPD (%)
DUP PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.64 7.64 UNIT ( 0-20 ) 0.0

QC Ref #426271 Chlorate by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%} Limits (%) RPD (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 05080422 UGL ( 0-0 }
LCS1 Chlorate by IC 200 199 UGL 99.5 ( 90-110 )
LCS2 Chlorate by IC 200 201 UGL 100.5 ( 90-110 )

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining,
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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QC Report

#240233

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

MBLK Chlorate by IC ND < 10 UGL
MRL CHK Chlorate by IC 10.000 12.0 UGL 12 0.0 i sc-iso
MS Chlorate by IC 100 100 UGL :c-e ,o s 75-125
MSD Chlorate by IC 100 91 .0 UGL 91.0 • 75 325
R?D_LC3 Chlorate by IC 99.500 100.SOO UGL i .o ( 0 20
RPD_ MS Chlorate by IC 100.00 0 91.000 UGL 5 . 4 < 0 2 0

QC Ref #427267 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%}
MS Spiked sample Lab # 28 05100126 UGL ( 0-0 5
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 26.6 UGL 106.4 ( 85-115 >
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 25.9 UGL 103.6 ( 85-115 )
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 3.39 UGL 84.8 < 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 27.3 UGL 109.2 ( 80-120 )
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 26.2 UGL 104.8 ( 80-120 )
RPD LCS Perchlorate 106.400 103.600 UGL 2.7 ( 0-15 )
RPD MS Perchlorate 109.200 104.800 UGL 1.0 { 0-15 )

QC Ref #427344 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%>
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 05090232 MGL ( 0-0 >
LCS1 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.5 2.55 MGL 102.0 ( 90-110 }
LCS2 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.5 2.48 MGL 99.2 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC ND <0.10 MGL
MRL_CHK Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 0.050 0.051 MGL 102.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 1.25 1.59 MGL 127.2 ( 80-112 )
MSD Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 1.25 1.30 MGL 104.0 { 80-112 )
RPD LCS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 102.000 99.200 MGL 2.8 { 0-20 )
RPD MS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 127.200 104.000 MGL 20.1 { 0-20 }

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.

QC Report - Page 2 of 6
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(continued)

QC Ref #428139 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 0509138 MGL ( 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3230 3210 MGL ( 0-10 )
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 152 MGL 86.9 ( 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 668 MGL 95.4 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL
MRL_CHK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 11 MGL 110.0 ( 50-150 )
RPD LCS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 86.857 95.429 MGL 9.4 { 0-20 )

QC Ref #428172 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 05080993 MGL ( 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2642 2626 MGL ( 0-10 )
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 164 MGL 93.7 ( 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 630 MGL 97.1 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL
MRL_CHK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 9 MGL 90.0 ( 50-150 )
RPD LCS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 93.714 97.143 MGL 3.6 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #428312 Chromium, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%}
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 05080677 MGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.985 MGL 98.5 ( 85-115 )
LCS2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.953 MGL 95.3 ( 85-115 >
MBLK Chromium, Total, ICAP ND <0.010 MGL
MRL CHK Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.010 0.0115 MGL 115.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.955 MGL 95.5 ( 70-130 )
MS 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.950 MGL 95.0 ( 70-130 )

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.

QC Report - Page 3 of 6
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

MSD Chrorruurn, Total, ICAP
MSD2 Chromium, Total, ICAP

i.DC 0.947
1,00 I - 0 0

MOL 94.7 ( 70■110 )
MGL 100 . C { 70- 110 }

QC Ref #428343 Chromium, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 05090119 MGL ( 0-0 }
LCS1 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.959 MGL 95.9 ( 85-115 )
LCS2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.961 MGL 96.1 ( 85-115 !
MBLK Chromium, Total, ICAP ND <0.010 MGL
MRL__CHX Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.010 0.0114 MGL 114.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.9S9 MGL 98.9 ( 70-130 )
MS 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.950 MGL 95.0 ( 70-130 }
MSD Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.948 MGL 94.8 ( 70-130 )
MSD2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.987 MGL 98.7 ( 70-130 )

QC Ref #429649 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%} Limits (%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 28 05080943 UGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 24.S UGL 98.0 ( 85-115 )
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 24.0 UGL 96.0 ( 85-115 }
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 4.03 UGL 100.8 ( 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 24.4 UGL 97.6 ( 80-120 )
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 24.1 UGL 96.4 { 80-120 )
RPB__LCS Perchlorate 98.000 96.000 UGL 2.1 ( 0-15 )
RPD MS Perchlorate 97.600 S6.400 VGL 2.0 ( 0-15 >

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #429922 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 28 05130597 UGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 23.9 UGL 95.6 { 85-115 )
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 22.8 UGL 91.2 ( 85-115 )
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 3.88 UGL 97.0 ( 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate MB <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 23.4 UGL 93.6 ( 80-120 )
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 23.4 UGL 93.6 ( 80-120 i
RPD_LCS Perchlorate 95.600 91.200 UGL 4.7 { 0-15 }
RPD MS Perchlorate 93.600 93.600 UGL 1.0 < 0-15 >

QC Ref #430804 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 05090124 MGL < 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 11800 11800 MGL ( 0-10 )
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 134 MGL 76.6 ( 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 656 MGL 93.7 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL
MRL CHK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 9 MGL 90.0 ( 50-150 )
RPD LCS Total Dissolved Solid STDS) 76.571 93.714 MGL 20.1 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #431812 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab #28 05090118 MGL ( 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5590 5580 MGL ( 0-10 } 0.2
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 160 MGL 91.4 ( 80-114 )
LCS 2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 676 MGL 96,6 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL

Spik.es which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

MHL_CHK Total Dissolved Solid !TDS>
RPD LCS Total Dissolved Solid iTDS)

10.0 10 MGL 100.0
Si.429 96.971 MGL 5.5

( 50-150 ; 
( 0-20 )

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.


